All that part of Block One (1) of Lowry 
Hill, Hennepin County, Minnesota, according to * 
the plat thereof recorded in the office of the 
Register of Deeds of said Hennepin County, 
which lies North of a line drawn across said 
Block parallel to and distant Two Hundred 
Seventy-five (275) feet South from the South 
boundary line of Vineland Place; also all that 
part of said Block One (1) which lies Westerly 
of a line drawn at right angles to the North- 
easterly boundary line of Groveland Terrace 
(Groveland Avenue), from and through a point

[...]

therein distant One Hundred Fifty (150) feet 
Southeasterly from the intersection of the North- 
easterly boundary line of Groveland Terrace with 
the Southeasterly boundary line of Bryant Avenue 
South, to a point where it intersects said line 
drawn parallel to and distant Two Hundred 
Seventy-five (275) feet South from the South 
boundary line of said Vineland Place; reserving, 
however, as an appurtenance to the adjacent por- 
tion of said Block One (1), an easement for 
the admission of light and air over so much of 
that portion of the granted land as lies South 
of a line drawn parallel to and distant Two 
Hundred Twenty-five (225) feet South of the 
South boundary line of Vineland Place and 
Easterly of an extension of said line drawn as 
aforesaid at right angles to the Northeasterly 
boundary line of Groveland Terrace from and 
through the point above defined in said North-